
Services Inc. 

Pro-Tester 
TM 

Model: T-0100 
Field Tensiometer 

Operator's Manual 
Scope of Manual: 

This manual contains procedures for general unpacking, installation, setup and operation of your 
DEMTECH Services, Inc. tensiometer. 

Revision: B 



8 I 7 I 6 I 5 • 4 I 3 I l"w• f:ooo, APPENDIX B IT I "8 I 1 
PROPRIHARY DATA NOTICE REVIS ION ~ISTORT 

This document, prepared exclusively for DEMTECH Sc rvlces TO ENTER OR EXIT THE MENU MODE ZONE IR<v.l I I APPROVED i'lc., "ts t~ ~ropcrty crf DEMrECH Services i'lc. and a ~ su ch DESCR IPTION DATE 
lilh<l ll b~ ::!lu rn:n dcre d t~:J :~mrnt' upoo rll"q~c.,l. rhi ' ck>eummt 

MENU ENTRY POINT SIMULTANEOUSLY PRESS THE YES ALL I A I OPERATOR'S MANUAL, APPENDIX 8 1 os;oo;os1 lSD contains confide ntia l and prop rietary informoHon and 111c 
dat a disc b sed herein or hercw"tlh is not to be reproduce d, 

MENU LOOPS AND NO BUTIONS u' "'d , or dl~lo:~ed in whole> or in pqrt. t<J <my t hird per'on 
ALL B REVISE MENU lREE 01/22/07 lSD or ent ity in any manne r without prior written ~rmls&io n 

1ro m DEMTECH Services Inc .. TO END 

SYSTEM STARTUP 

D SEQUENCE f 
J 

D UP 

DEMT.,~h In~orPorat .. d Pro-T .. ~ter GriP Trave 1 SPeed 
ENTER 

Curl"'ent. trave 1 sreed is= 2 in/min 
YES 

GriP Travel SPeed: 2 in/min 
</> 

l 
ENTER a~~ .. Pt ~Yrr~nt· NO: menY 

Version 1· 1 of 38-RUG-86 16•23•21 Press ENTER to Ml"d· WoYid "o" lik• to chan9" it? Pr•ss </> to .adjust SP@IH'd• 
COPYr i 9ht 2006 PI"I!SS UP fOI"' P't"'@V i OU:!., DOWN for M><l· Prl!ss YES to ehan91!, NO fol" Menu. 

DOWN NO I NO/ENTER) 
I' ' 

UP ! 
J Load~ell Statu~: GriP SeParation R 

ENTER 
C...rrent R seParation di~ tan~e: l·o in 

YES 
GriP S .. Parat ion R: 1·0 in <I> UPPER: SERNUM001 is 9ood· 

l 
VES: us• actual ;riP s•Parat..ion NO: m•n 

LOWER: SERNUM002 is good. Prl!ss ENTER to S4! I l!et· Would "o" like to chang~ it? ENTER: ~""""t ~YI"I"ent SI!Parat ion 
Pre~~ RETURN to initializl! s':lsten~~. PI" .. SS UP for Pr-evious. DOWN for ne><t. Pr-ess YES to c.han9e, HO for Menu. Pre-ss <./ ) t.o .adjust. seParation. 

DOWN NO I YES/NO/ENTER J 
I"'\ 

UP f 
J Loadcell Statu~: GriP 5•Par.ati on B 

ENTER 
C~rr•nt B s•Par.ation distanc.•= 2· 5 in 

YES 
GriP S&oP.aration B= 2·5 in 

</> UPPER: SERNUM001 is good. r 't'ES: U:!.il!' aetual 9riP seoParat.ion NO: m•n 
LOidER: SERNUM002 is 9ood. Pl"ess ENTER to Ml!!et. lalould '='OU lilce to c;lrl..,9eo iL"? ENTEA: l=lc.c.ePt current seParat. ion 
GriP Calibration -- Pr"" STOP to halt· Pres~ UP for Prev i o1.1s. DOWN for n"><t• Press 'r'ES to c.han91e~ HO for menu• Press </> t.o adjust. seParation• 

DOWN NO I YES/NO/ENTER J 
I" ' c UP ( 

J c 
MAIN OPERATING 

UPPER: PE~K: STR~INo %: r s ... st~m Unit~ 
ENTER 

Cul""rent. sYstem L.-1 it.s ar-e: 
YES 

5Y~1.1!M Ynits: 
<I> LOidER: PERK: STRRINo %: POL.tnds and inches Pounds iWld inches 

SCREEN POS: in SPD: 2 in/min Pres~ ENTER to sel!!et• WoYld "o" lik" to ~an9e them? EHlER: ac;c.ePt.. curr-ent.• t«l = me,... 
Load samPL.,(s) then Pres~ TEST to b~9in· Pr .. ~s UP for Pr-evious. DOWN for n~><t• Pres~ YES to ~han9e, NO for m"n"· Pres~ </> to si!Le~t Ynits. 

DOWN NO I NO/ENTER) 
r ' 

UP ( 
SriP Alut.o Ret~.rn 

ENTER 
SriP aut.o l"'el.ul"'n is: YES 

YES/NO 

l Press ENTER to Mll!et• Pri!SS VES or NO to ~hang.,. 
___. Pr&ss UP for Pr&vious, DOWN for n•xt..• Pr•ss EHTER to a~c .. Pt • ._ 

DOWN ENTER) 
I' ' 

UP f 
Test Auto Tension 

ENTER 
Test auto tension i~: VES 

YES/NO r Press ENTER to S4! I l!et· Prl!ss YES or NO to chang.,. 
PI"I!SS UP fOI"' P't"'eV i OU:!. • DOWN for ne><l· Pr~ss ENTER to ae~~Pt. 

DOWN ENTERJ 
I" ' 

B UP f J B Thr•shold Elon9ation Tl!flsion Current •lon9ation threshold i~= Elon9ation Thr!!sholcl: 10 lbs 
ENTER 10 lb YES <I> 

[ 
Prl!ss ENTER to Mll!et• Would YOY lik" to chang~ it? ENTER aeei!Pt ~Yrrent. NO: menu 

PI"'IE!'SS UP for Pl"'evious. DOidN fol" ne><t. Pl"'ess YES t.o c.han9e. HO fof" menu. Pl"'ess <I> to aciJu~L Ure~olcl. 

DOWN NO I NO/ENTER) 
I" ' 

UP f J Weld Wiclth 
ENTER 

Current weld width is= 
YES 

Weld Width• 1 in 
<I> r 1 in 

Pl"ess ENTER to Mll!et. lalould '='OU lilce to cl-liW19eo iL"? ENTER .ac.c.ePt c ul"t"'ent. HO: met'lu 
Pres~ UP for Previous. DOWN for n"><t• Press 'r'ES to c.han91e~ NO for menu• Press </> to aciJYst width· 

DOWN NO I NO/ENTERj 
r ' 

UP 

Loade~ll Information 
ENTER 

UPP~r Loac:le~ll: TCMR1234567 
ENTER 

Low"" Load~" II: TCM~ 1234567 
ENTER 

l 
Calibration dat"' 2/21'/20B!i Calibration date: 12/21'/2886 

Press ENTER to sel!!et• Offset= I· 23456E-01 S~al•=1·23466E-el Offs•t=l· 23456E-01 Scale= I· 23456E-01 

J 
Pri!SS UP for Pr-evious, DOWH for ne><l· Pri!SS ENTER to vi~w info f or lowl!r Cl!ll· Pre~s ENTER to ret...rn to m~oo. 

DOWN 
I" "'\ 

UNLE!I:l 0111ERWISE :lPECI'lED DIMEN:SOK:!. AAE CONTRA~T NC. 

DEM-aEH A A n INCHe;. INTt:~ DIM~~~ AND 

N/A 2. TO ENTER THE MENU MODE MAKE SURE THE PRO-TESTER IS ON AND AT TH E MAIN OPERATING 
TOI.EPANCES PER ASME Y1 +.~hl-19a4 Placerville, Csllfomla :ilAHQARtl TOLERAN~~S: 

SCREEN. SIMULTANEOUSLY PRESS THE YES AND NO BUTTONS. ClECI"'Al5 ~~~~~~ E ±FI~~5H 1 2~ MENU LOOPS JIX ± .02. TITLE: 

TO BEGINNING 
Jl)()( ± .00~ F RACTI O ~S t 1/1 15 "'PPROVAL'S C"'TE MENU TREE, 1. THIS DRAWING DEPICTS THE MENU SCREEN STRUCTURE FOR THE DEMTECH PRO-TESTER PRODUCT. l.iAT£RIA.L 

N/A DRAWN 

USE THIS DRAWING TO LOCATE A PARTICULAR FUNCTION OR SETTING YOU WISH TO ACCESS. ONCE lSD ps;os;o~ 
LOCATED FOLLOW THE TREE BACK TO THE TOP LEVEL. NEXT, UTlLIZING THE USER INTERFACE ON THE CHEt:II\ ED DEMTECH PRO-TESTER 
PRO-TESTER, PROCEED BACK DOWN THROUGH THE MENU STRUCTURE USING THIS DRAWING AS A FINIS ~ 

N/A 
GUIDE TO ACCESS THE PARTICULAR SCREEN YOU WANT. ISSU E:D '61 NJA I DWOTNO.OOO, I 'Ei OESJGN APPENDIX B 
NOTES (UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED): DO NOT SCALE DRAWING lSD P6/0B/O! 5CAL£ 1:1 I IsH EfT 1 OF 1 

8 I 7 I 6 I 5 t 4 I 3 I 2 I 1 



D 

c 

B 

A 

8 
PROPRIF 

'on an d 1hc 
data discbsed herein or herew"tlh is not to be reproduced, 
u' "'d , or dl~lo:~ed in whole> or in pqrt. t<J <my t hird per'on 

or ent ity in any ma nner without prior written ~rmls&ion 
1ro m DEMTECH Services Inc .. 

REFER TO DETAIL 1 

1. 8 SYMBOL DESIGNATES ITEM/QUANTITY BALLOON. 
UPPER DIGIT IS ITEM NUMBER, LOWER DIGIT IS QUANTITY 
REQUIRED PER ASSEMBLY. 

NOTES (UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED): 

8 7 

4 

6 5 4 

3 

ALL A OPERATOR'S MANUAL, APPENDIX C lSD 

ALL B ADD T-027, GRIP TO STRAIN GAGE ASSEMBLY DETAIL 01/22/07 lSD 

36 STOCK 

35 T-096A 

34 T-065 

33 T-035 

32 T-026 

31 T-025 

3D T-024 

29 T-D23 

28 STOCK 

27 STOCK 

26 STOCK 

25 STOCK 

24 STOCK 

23 STOCK 

22 STOCK 

21 STOCK 
20 STOCK 

19 T-109 
18 T-1D7 

17 T-1D6 

16 T-1D5 

15 T-10J 

14 T-101 
13 T-100 

12 T-097 
11 T-OBB 

10 T-087 

9 T-086 

8 T-072 

7 T-066 

6 T-059 

5 T-057 

4 T-D56 

T-028 

2 T-027 

T-022 

Item Part Number 

BOLT, 1.48 X 1.25 X 70mm LONG, HEX HEAD CAP, SS 

LOAD CELL. TENSION COt.APRESSION, 500 L.B 
STANDOFF, STRAIN GAUGE BRACKET 

SAt.APLE GRIP ASSEt.ABLY, CA1o4 STYLE 

PIN, QUICK RELEASE, 1/2" DIA X 1.3" GRIP LENGTH, ZINC 
PLATED STEEL 

ROD END, STRAIN GAGE, MODIFIED 

BRACKET, STRAIN GAGE, MOUNT 

BRACKET, STRAIN GAGE, GRIP ASS! 

SCREW, SHOUUDER, 3 8" OD X 1 4" LONG, SS 

SCREW, MS X 1.25 X 20mm LONG, FLAT HEAD CAP, SS 

SCREW, M6 X 1 X Bmm LONG, BOTION HEAD CAP, SS 

SCREW, M6 X X 20mm LONG, SOCKET HEAD CAP, SS 

SCREW, M6 X X 20mm LONG, FlAT HEAD CAP, SS 

SCREW, M6 X X 14mm LONG, FlAT HEAD CAP, SS 

SCREW, 1.45 X .8 X 12mm LONG, BOTION HEAD CAP, SS 

SCREW. 1.410 X 1.5 X 16mm LONG. SOCKET HEAD CAP. SS 

NUT. M4 X . 7 HEX, NYLON INSERT LOCKING. ZINC PLATED 
STEEL 

MOTOR SUPPORT PLATE ASSEMBLY 
SHAFT CARRIAGE PLATE ASSEMBLY 

GUIDE SHAFT SUPPORT ASSEMBLY 

RIGHT SIDE PLATE ASSEMBLY 

LEFT SIDE PLATE ASSEMBLY 

MAIN BASE PLATE ASSEMBLY 

SHAFT, STIFFENER 

SNAP RING, 1 Omm EXTERNAL, HEAVY DUTY 

COVER, BELT DRIVE, INSIDE 

COVER, REAR 

COVER, FRONT 

HOUSING, MAIN CONTROL PANEL 

SHAFT, GUIDE, LINEAR BEARING 

PULLEY, 10 TOOTH X 3/B" PITCH, 10mm BORE, AILUMINUM 
W/ FlANGES 

SCREW, 5 8" X .20" UEAD, GRIP DRIVE 

CONTROLLER, 1/2 HP, INVERTER DUTY 

MAIN CONTROL PANEL ASSEMBLY 

GRIP TO STRAIN GAGE ASSY 

SAMPLE GRIP ASSEMBLY, TENSIOMETER 

Title Descri tion 
Parts List 

UNLE:I:l 0111ERWISE :'iPECI'lED DIMEN:SOK:!. AAE CONTRA~T NC. DEME'H'"~ n i NCHe;. INTt:~ DIM~~~ AND 

TOLEPANCES PER ASME Y1 +.~hl-19a+ N /A 
STANDARD TOLERANC ES: 

~~r;;~~~S:C. ~~~~~~ E ±FI~~5H 1 2~ 1-----.f._---,-----11-;T;TITL"E----------------------j 

Placerville, Csllfomla 

t.t:~~R~A~oo~ FRACTI O ~S t 1 HI ~PPROVAL'S C~TE PRQ-TESTER 
SEE DRAWN 

PAATS LIST CHEmo lSD 
12128106 TENSIOMETER PARTS 10 

N/A 
FINIS ~ 

ISSUE:D SIZE: "'· 
lSD 

OESJGN 
DO NOT SCALE DRAWING 12/28/06 SCALE 

D B 

3 2 

D 

c 

B 

A 



D 

c 

___. 

B 

A 

8 I 
PROPRIETARY DATA NOTICE 

This document, prepared exclusively for DEMTECH Services 
Inc., is the property oi DEMTECH Serv1ces Inc. and as such 
•hall be surrender<d \o oome upon requeo\. This document 

contains con(;dent;ol and proprietary information and the 
data disclosed herein or herewith is not to be reproduced, 
used, or di•clo•ed in whole or in port to any third pe,on 

or entity in ony manner without prior wr;tton permission 
from DEMTECH Services Inc .. 

7 

Power Switch 

ON 

6 

rr"Switch-On" Cable Ass'y 

/ / "Switch-Off" Cable Ass'y 

/ 81 
r''-;::::=:::!1±::=~ K 1 I u NO 

OFF 
COM ~ 

NC 

W9AS5A52-120 

COM 

r-"S_w-;t_c_h_-_C_o_m_m_o_"_"_C_ob_l_e,A,iy ~ 

M~ f--~8~~~CC~KK~ ((LL~)) __ ~--~----~----t--r------------------~-" 
GREEN (G) 

WHITE (N) 
5A, Slo-Bio, 5x20mm 

~ 

IEC 320 Entry Module 
~ "Inlet Ground" Cable Ass'y 

/"um;t Switch" Cable Ass'y 

NC 
End Limit 

~ 
COM 

NC 
Home Limit 

~ 
COM 

I I I I 
"Control Pooel" Coble A'iy \ I 

Limit Switches (J6) 

I COM 
A 

8 

Grip Position 

I 

81 
K2 

u NO 
COM 

NC 

W9AS5A52-120 

Encoder 

I 

5 

/ 
I 

I 

Encoder (J4) 

Motor Drive (J3) 

"mec-lo 

"Filter-In 
F? 

CHASSIS 

4 

Line" Cable Ass'y 

Neutral" Cable Ass'y 

I 

PS? 

LOAD f--:=:::;+====~ "1 ')l;''~:::j LINE LOAD f- NEUTRAL 

Gceeo CHASSIS 

3 

Line Filter 

Case Grounded 
to Protester Frame 

~ ~wee Scpply 

rf7 ""-Power Supply Cable, Ground 

Red 
Red 

Rl, CHOKE 

"" 
sc 9992 

"Encoder" Cable Ass'y 

~Powec Supply Coble, Neutcol 

I ""-Power Supply Cable, Line 

u 

AC-1 
AC-2 

Motor-U 
Motor-V 
Motor-W 

GND (Earth) 

PoLHigh 
PoL Wiper 

Pot Low -

Forward 
Stop 

Reverse 

BODINE -PACESETTER-2984 

-

/ "Motoc Dr;ve'' Coble Ass'y 

I P3 Red 

IF Omooe 

I COM 
Left Controller -

R;qht 

Jog Control I 
I ~ 

Yes Button I 
I ~ 

Enter Button 

I ~ 
No Button 

8 I 7 

Control Switches (J1) 
-

DC Powec (J5) 
-

_-

\__ "Cootrollec Power" Cable Ass'y 
~ LCD (J2) 

~--~~----------~I------------~ 

/ 
LCD Display 

6 I 

"LCD Display" Cable Ass'y 

2. WHENEVER SERVICING THE DEMTECH PRO-TESTER MAKE SURE TO ALWAYS SECURELY 
CONNECT/RE-CONNECT THE MOTOR, DRIVE AND POWER SUPPLY CHASSIS GROUNDS TO THE 
UPPER LINE FILTER MOUNTING SCREW. 

1. THIS DRAWING CAN BE USED IN IDENTIFYING AND/OR TROUBLESHOOTING ANY WIRING 
INTERCONNECTION ISSUES RELATED TO THE DEMTECH PRO-TESTER PRODUCT. 

NOTES (UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED): 

5 t 4 I 

OR 
~ATE RIAL 

N/A 

FINISH 

N/A 

DO NOT SCALE DRAWING 

3 

I T -000, APPENDIX D I 1 I A I 
REVISION HISTORY 

ZONE I REV. DESCRIPTION I DATE APPROVED 

ALL I A I OPERATOR'S MANUAl.., .APPENDIX D I 06/08/051 ISO 

D 

c 

B 

DEM"J5CH Placerville, Gallfomla A 
TITLE 

DATE SYSTEM SCHEMATIC, DRAWN 

6/08/0 
DEMTECH PRO-TESTER 

ISO 
CHECKED 

Dl N/A I DWGTNO.OOO, APPENDIX D I A ISSUED 

DESIGN 

ISO 6/08/0 SCALE 1:1 I SHEET 1 OF 1 

I 2 I 1 



IEMl]ECil 

Pro-Tester Assemblies: 

Exploded-View Drawings and Parts Lists 

T-Manual RB Pro-Tester Operator's Manual Page 18 



T-020, Upper Jaw Assembly, Pro-Tester DEMliCii 

Page 19 Pro-Tester Operator's Manual T-Manual RB 



DEMliCH 
10 T-019 KNOB, THREE PRONG BLACK PLASTIC, 1/2-13 X 1.18" LONG 1 

STUD 
9 T-018 SCREW, SHOULDER, 5/16" OD X 5/8" LONG, HARDENED 4 

ALLOY STEEL 
8 T-017 SPRING, EXTENSION, .029" WIRE DIA X .240" OD X .750" 2 

LONG, MUSIC WIRE 
7 T-016 SPRING, COMPRESSION, .025" WIRE DIA X .180" OD X .563" 2 

LONG, MUSIC WIRE 
6 T-015 SHIM, .314" ID X .438" OD X .020" THICK, SS 6 
5 T-014 PIN, DOWEL 1/8" OD X 5/8" LONG, HARDENED, SS 2 
4 T-013 BEARING, GRIP ASSY, 5/16" ID X 1/2" OD X 1/2'' LONG 4 
3 T-011 NUT, 1/2-13, UPPER JAW, SWIVEL 1 
2 T-008B BLOCK, GRIPPER MOUNT, UPPER 1 
1 T-005 JAW, SAMPLE GRIP, UPPER 1 

ITEM PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY 
Parts List 

T-020, Upper Jaw Assembly, Pro-Tester 

T-Manual RB Pro-Tester Operator's Manual Page 20 



T-021, Lower Jaw Assembly, Pro-Tester DEMliCii 

Page 21 Pro-Tester Operator's Manual T-Manual RB 



DEMUECH 
8 STOCK SCREW, M4 X .7 X 8mm LONG, FLAT HEAD SOCKET, SS 2 
7 STOCK SCREW, M4 X .7 X 8mm LONG, BUTTON HEAD SOCKET, SS 2 
6 STOCK SCREW, M3 X .5 X 8mm LONG, BUTTON HEAD SOCKET, SS 2 
5 T-013 BEARING, GRIP ASSY, 5/16" ID X 1/2" OD X 1/2" LONG 2 
4 T-010 PAD, CLAMP SCREW, STRIKER 1 
3 T-009 JAW, SAMPLE GRIP, LOWER 1 
2 T-007 STOP, SAMPLE SIDE, ADJUSTABLE 1 
1 T-006 GRIP, SAMPLE, LOWER 1 

ITEM PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY 
Parts List 

T-021, Lower Jaw Assembly, Pro-Tester 

T-Manual RB Pro-Tester Operator's Manual Page 22 



T-022, Sample Grip Assembly, Pro-Tester DEMliCH 

Page 23 Pro-Tester Operator's Manual T-Manual RB 



DEMUECH 
5 T-021 LOWER JAW ASSEMBLY, TENSIOMETER 1 
4 T-020 UPPER JAW ASSEMBLY, TENSIOMETER 1 
3 T-018 SCREW, SHOULDER, 5/16" OD X 5/8" LONG, HARDENED 2 

ALLOY STEEL 
2 T-015 SHIM, .314" ID X .438" OD X .020" THICK, SS 2 
1 T-014 PIN, DOWEL, 1/8" OD X 5/8" LONG, HARDENED, SS 2 

ITEM PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY 
Parts List 

T-022, Sample Grip Assembly, Pro-Tester 

T-Manual RB Pro-Tester Operator 's Manual Page 24 



T-035, Assembly, Cam Style Assembly, Pro-Tester DEMliCii 

.......... I ' · . .__)_ i 
......... : ......... : 

-. ......... I .. -.....J 
........... : 

·· ...._J 

Page 25 Pro-Tester Operator's Manual T-Manual RB 



DEr.UECH 
14 STOCK SCREW, M4 X .7 X 8mm LONG, BUTTON HEAD SOCKET, SS 2 

13 STOCK SCREW, M3 X .5 X 8mm LONG, BUTTON HEAD SOCKET, SS 2 
12 T-034 SCREW, SET, M4 X .7 X 20mm LONG, ALLEN CUP POINT, SS 2 
11 T-033 CAP, 112" ID X 2" LONG, VINYL, BLACK 1 
10 T-032 STUD, 112-13 X 2-1 /2" LONG, FULLY THREADED, SS 1 
9 T-031 CAM, SAMPLE GRlP, PIVOT 1 
8 T-030 JAW, SAMPLE GRIP, LOWER, CAM 1 
7 T-018 SCREW, SHOULDER, 5/16" OD X 5/8" LONG, HARDENED 2 

ALLOY STEEL 
6 T-017 SPRING, EXTENSION, .029" WIRE DIA X .240" OD X .750" 2 

LONG, MUSIC WIRE 
5 T-015 SHIM, .314" ID X .438" OD X .020" THICK, SS 4 
4 T-014 PIN, DOWEL, 1/8" OD X 5/8" LONG, HARDENED, SS 2 
3 T-013 BEARING, GRIP ASSY, 5116" ID X 112" OD X 1/2" LONG 2 
2 T-007 STOP, SAMPLE SIDE, ADJUSTABLE 1 
1 T-006 GRIP, SAMPLE, LOWER 1 

ITEM PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY 
Parts List 

T-035, Assembly, Cam Style Assembly, Pro-Tester 

T-Manual RB Pro-Tester Operator's Manual Page 26 



10 ,. 

T-101, Main Base Plate Assembly, Pro-Tester 

Page 27 Pro-Tester Operator's Manual 

DEMliCii 

T-Manual RB 



DEMliCii 
11 STOCK SPACER, .140" ID X .375" OD X .250" LONG, NATURAL 2 

NYLON 
10 STOCK SCREW, M6 X I X 12mm LONG, FLAT HEAD CAP, SS 14 
9 STOCK SCREW, M4 X .7 X 16mm LONG, FLAT HEAD CAP, SS 2 
8 STOCK SCREW, M3 X .5 X 16mm LONG, FLAT HEAD CAP, SS 2 
7 T-110 STANDOFF, MOTOR CONTROLLER 2 
6 T-073 PLATE, MAIN BASE, SUPPORT 1 
5 T-07I ANGLE, MOUNTING, I" X 1" X 1" LONG 3 
4 T-070 ANGLE, MOUNTING, 1" X 1" X 18" LONG 2 
3 T-069 ANGLE, MOUNTING, 1" X 1" X 11 -3/4" LONG 1 
2 T-068 ANGLE, MOUNTING, 1" X 1" X 6-1/2'' LONG 2 
I T-044 POWER SUPPLY, 5VDC (fiJ 5A, SINGLE OUTPUT 1 

ITEM PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY 
Parts List 

T-101, Main Base Plate Assembly, Pro-Tester 

T-Manual RB Pro-Tester Operator's Manual Page 28 



T-102, Power Input Bracket Assembly, Pro-Tester 

Page 29 Pro-Tester Operator's Manual 

DEMliCii 

.·"1 
#',/ : 

I . 
~/ __ ,...., 
. 
I 

. -" L.·,...·· 
-" (.,...·· 

I . . 
I . . 

__ ,... .. ) 

T-Manual RB 



DEMliCH 
8 STOCK SCREW, M3 X .5 X IOmm LONG, FLAT HEAD CAP, SS 2 
7 STOCK NUT, M3 X .5 HEX, NYLON INSERT LOCKING, ZINC PLATED 2 

STEEL 
6 STOCK NUT, 4-40 HEX, NYLON INSERT LOCKING, ZINC PLATED 4 

STEEL 
5 T-099 RELAY, MAIN POWER SWITCH, 120V AC 2 
4 T-092 POWER SWITCH, DPDT, 12A, MOM/OFF/MOM, ROCKER, 1 

BLACK 
3 T-091 FUSE DRAWER, POWER ENTRY MODULE 1 
2 T-090 POWER ENTRY MODULE, PANEL MOUNT 1 
1 T-089 BRACKET, POWER INPUT MODULE 1 

ITEM PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY 
Parts List 

T-1 02, Power Input Bracket Assembly, Pro-Tester 

T-Manual RB Pro-Tester Operator 's Manual Page 30 



T-103, Left Side Plate Assembly, Pro-Tester DEMliCii 

Page 31 Pro-Tester Operator's Manual T-Manual RB 



DEMUECH 
6 STOCK SCREW, M6 X 1 X 14mm LONG, FLAT HEAD CAP, SS 1 
5 STOCK SCREW, M4 X .7 X 6mm LONG, BOTTOM HEAD CAP, SS 4 
4 T-102 POWER INPUT BRACKET ASSEMBLY 1 
3 T-093 FILTER, MAIN AC POWER INPUT 1 
2 T-074 PLATE, LEFT SIDE, END 1 
1 T-071 ANGLE, MOUNTING, 1" X 1" X 1" LONG 1 

ITEM PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY 
Parts List 

T-103, Left Side Plate Assembly, Pro-Tester 

T-Manual RB Pro-Tester Operator 's Manual Page 32 



T-104, Bearing Support Plate Assembly, Pro-Tester DEMliCH 

Page 33 Pro-Tester Operator's Manual T-Manual RB 


